45
Introduction
IBD, an important, highly contagious, immunosuppressive
viral disease of poultry, causes a significant economical
threat to the industry due to up to 100% mortality of
susceptible chickens (Kibenge et al., 1988a; Lim et al.,
1999). The disease is caused by IBDV, a double stranded
RNA virus (the species Infectious bursal disease virus, the

was present too.
In sequence analysis, only a 429 bp sequence of VP2
HPVR (nt 753–1181 according to the numbering system of
Bayliss et al. (1990)) was used. A 98% identity at the
nucleotide level was observed for the three isolates and
Malaysian vvIBDV isolates 94268, B00/81, B00/73 and
UPM92-04 as well as non-Malaysian vvIBDV isolates
OKYM, UK661 and HK46. The extent of identity decreased
to 94% when compared with variant strains (A and E) and
to 93% when compared with classical (002-73) and
attenuated (PBG98) strains.
The deduced amino acid sequence of the three isolates
showed a 97.9% identity with those of other isolates (94268,
B00/81, B00/73, UPM92-04, OKYM, UK661 and HK46).
As this analysis concerned only VP2 HPVR, no synonymous
mutations were observed. Only non-synonymous mutations
were found. The pooled data matrix from 25 IBDV isolates
for amino acid substitutions was calculated. The most
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1500 bp
1350 bp
Fig. 1
Agarose gel electrophoresis of RT-PCR products
Positive control (lane 1); UPM04178 (lane 2); negative controls (lanes
3 and 6); UPM04190 (lane 4); UPM04238 (lane 5); DNA size marker,
1 kbp ladder (MBI, Fermentas).
48 NURULFIZA, I. et al.: RECENT MALAYSIAN IBDV ISOLATES
favorable mutation was isoleucine→valine; this was followed
by isoleucine→leucine and asparagine→aspartic acid.
Phylogenetic analysis of the IBDV isolates
An overall branching pattern of the trees constructed on
the basis of VP2 HPVR indicated that the three IBDV isolates
were very similar to those of vvIBDV, with bootstrap values
of 100% (distance), 95% (MP), and 90% (ML) for nucleotide
sequences, respectively, and 58% (distance), 86% (MP), and
96% (ML) for amino acid sequences, forming a distinct
branch of vvIBDV clusters (Fig. 2).
Discussion
The characteristics of the three recent Malaysian IBDV
isolates are consistent with that of vvIBDV strains. The
isolates caused high mortality and severe gross and histologic
lesions. The amino acids substitutions in the isolates were
conserved similarly to other vvIBDV strains (P222A, V256I,
L294I, and N299S; Cao et al., 1998). These substitutions
may play an important role in the increased virulence of the
virus. No deletions or insertions were observed in the
sequence of a total of 1350 nt of VP2 HPVR of these three
isolates. There is evidence that all the three IBDV isolates
belong to very virulent ones.
VP2, especially its HPVR (nt 208–350) displays the
highest amount of amino acids sequence variation within
strains (Kibenge et al., 1990). HPVR contains the most
informative genetic data regarding the strain variability. The
three isolates were similar (>97% identity) to other local
isolates (94268, B00/81, B00/73, and UPM92-04) and other
foreign very virulent isolates (OKYM, UK661 and HK46).
The numbers of nucleotide differences for the three isolates
were 4–14 (compared with Malaysian isolates), 6–14
(compared with foreign vvIBDV isolates, namely OKYM,
UK661 and HK46), 12–32 (compared with 002-73, STC
and 52/70), 22–28 (compared with variant E and variant A),
22–32 (compared with attenuated strains PBG98, D78 and